

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 05718 Version: 1 Name: ibr supplement

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/19/2007 In control: BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)

On agenda: 3/20/2007 Final action: 3/20/2007

Enactment date: 3/21/2007 Enactment #: RES-07-00332

Title: Authorizing the Mayor, City Clerk and Chief of Police to accept an award from the State of Wisconsin

Office of Justice Assistance in the amount of \$10,000 and to utilize these funds for payment of salary and benefits for the Police Management Information Specialist 2 position and for additional technical

services needed for the completion of the IBR project.

Sponsors: David J. Cieslewicz

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/20/2007	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
3/12/2007	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
2/27/2007	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	
2/20/2007	1	Police Department	Fiscal Note Required / Approval	
2/20/2007	1	Finance Dept/Approval Group	Approved Fiscal Note By The Comptroller's Office	
2/20/2007	1	Police Department	Referred for Introduction	

Fiscal Note

The proceeds of this grant will be accounted for in a segregated fund (SG50). The funding will be used for technical services and to support a 1.0 FTE LTE position for part of the year. The 2007 Budget includes funding to continue this position after the grant ends.

Title

Authorizing the Mayor, City Clerk and Chief of Police to accept an award from the State of Wisconsin Office of Justice Assistance in the amount of \$10,000 and to utilize these funds for payment of salary and benefits for the Police Management Information Specialist 2 position and for additional technical services needed for the completion of the IBR project.

Body

WHEREAS, a mandatory condition for receiving Federal and State grant funding for law enforcement operations includes the timely filing of monthly crime reports; and,

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin, Office of Justice Assistance has obtained Federal and State funding to facilitate a change in how local police departments file monthly crime reports; and,

WHEREAS, this change requires utilization of Incident Based Reporting (IBR); and,

WHEREAS, the change to IBR will enable police departments to collect more useful data so as to improve the monitoring and analysis of crime and the police response to crime; and,

WHEREAS, the collection of IBR data will enable local elected officials, media, neighborhood associations and the

File #: 05718, Version: 1

community at large to acquire data more closely linked to the root causes of crime and social disorder thereby creating a greater understanding and ability to address these problems; and,

WHEREAS, in order to implement IBR it will be necessary to redesign MPD data collection and reporting processes; and,

WHEREAS, the State Office of Justice Assistance recognizes that in order for a police department to undertake a reporting system transformation of this nature, additional technical and support staff have proven necessary; and,

WHEREAS, in 2005 the City of Madison accepted a grant from the State Office of Justice Assistance that provided for the hire of a 1.0 LTE Police Management Information Specialist 2 position; and,

WHEREAS, in 2006 the City of Madison accepted a supplemental award of \$60,000 to continue this project; and,

WHEREAS, the State Office of Justice Assistance awarded an additional supplemental grant of \$10,000 to finalize these efforts.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Madison, through the Police Department, is authorized to accept an award from the State of Wisconsin, Office of Justice Assistance for \$10,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that these funds will be used for payment of salary and benefits for the Police Management Information Specialist 2 position and for additional technical services needed for the completion of the IBR project. (SG50-51110-713280 \$3,800; SG50-52750-713280 \$1,400; SG50-54901-713280 \$4,800; SG50-73212-713280 \$10,000)

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Police Department is authorized to establish and/or maintain accounts as required for the administration of the grant funds.